
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AYUSH


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1286

TO BE ANSWERED ON 11.03.2025

“Arogya/Ayush Fairs in Jharkhand”

1286. Shri Deepak Prakash:


Will the Minister of Ayush be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has organized "Arogya/Ayush Fairs" in various parts of

Jharkhand to make it available in small towns and rural areas to acquaint the common man of the State with the positive aspects of AYUSH system of medicine;

(b) if so, the details thereof and the number of fairs organized, State/UT-wise and place-

wise;

(c) whether Government proposes to organize such fairs at district and block level in various States, particularly in Jharkhand; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYUSH

(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAV)


(a) Under Central Sector Scheme for Promotion of Information Education and

Communication (IEC), the Ministry of Ayush has organized "Arogya/Ayush Fairs" in State

of Jharkhand.

(b) The details of "Arogya/Ayush Fairs" organised in State of Jharkhand is placed at

Annexure I. The details of fairs organized, State/UT-wise and place-wise of last three years are placed at Annexure II.


(c) & (d) Details of Arogya Fairs/Mela proposed to be organized in various States in the

Financial Year 2024-25 and 2025-26 is placed at Annexure –III. No such proposal from the

Jharkhand State is presently under consideration in the Ministry.

***


Annexure-I


i. State level Arogya Fair from 12-15 March 2011 at Dumka, Jharkhand.

ii. National Level Arogya Fair from 12-15 March 2016 at Ranchi, Jharkhand.


Annexure-II


S.No. F.Y. Event Name Event Place State Date

1.  2024-25
State Aarogya

Fair
Mon District Nagaland 13-15 Dec, 2024

2.  2024-25
National

Aarogya Fair
Dehradun  Uttarakhand 12-15 Dec,2024

3.  2024-25
State Aarogya

Fair
Raipur Chhattisgarh 28-30 Jun, 2024

4.  2024-25
State Aarogya

Fair
Nashik Maharashtra 12-14 Jun, 2024

5.  2023-24
National

Aarogya Fair

JLN Stadium, New

Delhi
Delhi 1-4 Feb, 2024

6.  2023-24
National

Aarogya Fair
Thane Maharashtra 19-21 Jan, 2024

7.  2023-24

State Aarogya

Fair Mon District Nagaland 6-8 Jan, 2024

8.  2023-24
National Arogya

Fair
Thiruvananthapuram Kerala 1-5 Dec 2023

9.  2023-24
National

Aarogya Fair
Jaipur Rajasthan 20-23 Apr, 2023

10.  2022-23
National

Aarogya Fair
Ujjain Madhya Pradesh 27-30 May, 2022

11.  2022-23
National

Aarogya Fair
Bengaluru Karnataka 27-31 Jul, 2022

12.  2022-23
State Aarogya

Fair
Dawrpui Mizoram 18-21 Oct, 2022

13.  2022-23
State Aarogya

Fair
Varanasi Uttar Pradesh 24-27 Feb, 2023

14.  2022-23
National

Aarogya Fair
Guwahati Assam 2-5 Mar, 2023

15.  2021-22
State Aarogya

Fair Greater Noida Uttar Pradesh 25-27 Sep, 2021

16.  2021-22
State Aarogya

Fair New Delhi Delhi 24-26 Mar, 2022


Annexure-III

Arogya Fairs/Mela proposed to be organized in various States in the Financial Year 2024-25

and 2025-26 are as follows: -


1. National Level Arogya Fair at Buldhana, Maharashtra

2. National Level Arogya Fair at Jaipur, Rajasthan.

3. National Level Arogya Fair at Chennai, Tamil Nadu.

4. State Level Arogya Fair at Shillong, Meghalaya.

